3.  TERRITORY 

(a) You shall have the right to operate a SUPPORTING STRATEGIES® Franchised Business, 

and to use Our Licensed Rights in a Territory that contains a business population of at least twenty 

thousand (20,000) but no more than twenty five thousand (25,000) small businesses (defined as 

businesses with one (1) to one hundred (100) employees).  If the territory is available, You may 

purchase supplemental small businesses as particularly described in Section 6(a) of this 

Agreement.  The businesses in Your Territory will be determined by a review of a combination of

[...]

fee  of ten percent (10%) of the Gross Sales (as defined in Section 6(f) below) of the Franchised 

Business for the first (1st) year (“Royalty Fee”).  You shall also pay to Us a Royalty Fee  equal to 

the greater of (i) ten percent (10%) of the Gross Sales of the Franchised Business or (ii) the 

minimum royalty fee of Twelve Thousand Dollars ($12,000.00) for year two (2); Twenty Four 

Thousand Dollars ($24,000.00) for year three (3); Thirty Six Thousand Dollars ($36,000.00) for 

year four (4); and Forty Eight Thousand Dollars ($48,000.00) for year five (5) and each year 

thereafter for the remaining term of this Agreement and each renewal term thereof . Royalty Fees 

shall be payable from the Effective Date of this Agreement and are due to Us monthly on or before 

the day of the month We designate in the Confidential Operations Manual ("Operations Manual")